HARN LEN CORPORATION BHD (“Harn Len” or “the Company”) (502606-H)

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE THIRD QUARTER INTERIM FINANCIAL
REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018.

2

Produce growing on bearer plants of the Group comprise of fresh fruit bunches ("FFB") prior to
harvest. The valuation to be adopted by the Group considers the present value of the net cash flows
expected to be generated from the sale of FFB. To arrive at the fair value of FFB, the management
has considered the oil content of the unripe FFB and derived the assumption that the net cash flow
to be generated from FFB prior to more than 15 days to harvest to be negligible, therefore quantity
of unripe FFB on bearer plant of up to 15 days prior to harvest was used for valuation purpose.
Costs to sell, which include harvesting and transport cost, are deducted in arriving at the net cash
flow to be generated.

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the comparatives are as follows:

As previously

reported  Reclassifications Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM RM

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Profit or Loss and Other Comprenhensive Income

Quarter ended 30 September 2017

Other income  12,809,861   319,848   1,110,703   14,240,412

Other expenses (134,298)   (319,848)   -   (454,146)

Profit before taxation 6,018,971   -   1,110,703   7,129,674

Profit for the financial period  3,465,814   -   1,110,703   4,576,517

Profit attributable to:

  Equity holders of the Company  2,291,493   -   1,066,437   3,357,930

  Non-controlling interests 1,174,321   -   44,266   1,218,587

Profit per share:

 - Basic (sen) 1.28   -   0.59   1.87

As previously

reported  Reclassifications Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM RM

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2017

Non‐current assets

Property, plant & equipment 256,105,224   -   170,205,396   426,310,620

Biological assets 170,205,396   -   (170,205,396)   -

Current assets

Biological assets -   -   1,440,393   1,440,393

Equity

Reserves  116,950,175   -   1,341,542   118,291,717

Non‐controlling interests (9,703,554)   -   98,851   (9,604,703)

Net assets per share (sen)  170.01   -   2.29   172.30

HARN LEN CORPORATION BHD (“Harn Len” or “the Company”) (502606-H)

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE THIRD QUARTER INTERIM FINANCIAL
REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018.

3

Adoption of MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

MFRS 9 replaces the guidance in FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
on the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, and on hedge
accounting.

There are no material financial impacts on the financial statements for the current financial period
and past years upon initial application of MFRS 9.

Adoption of MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and Clarifications to MFRS 15
Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 15 replaces the guidance in MFRS 111 Construction Contracts, MFRS 118 Revenue and the
related interpretations when it becomes effective.

As previously

reported  Reclassifications Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM RM

As at 1 January 2017

Non‐current assets

Property, plant & equipment 265,894,088   -   155,855,902   421,749,990

Biological assets 155,855,902   -   (155,855,902)   -

Current assets

Biological assets -   -   2,818,050   2,818,050

Equity

Reserves  127,506,809   -   2,393,480   129,900,289

Non‐controlling interests (10,307,545)   -   424,570   (9,882,975)

Net assets per share (sen)   166.51   -   1.55   168.06

As previously

reported  Reclassifications Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM RM

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Quarter ended 30 September 2017

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 6,018,971   -   1,110,703   7,129,674

Gain on fair value of biological assets  -   -   (1,110,703)   (1,110,703)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (28,388,313)   -   (15,981,357)   (44,369,670)

Purchase of biological assets (15,981,357)   -   15,981,357   -

HARN LEN CORPORATION BHD (“Harn Len” or “the Company”) (502606-H)

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE THIRD QUARTER INTERIM FINANCIAL
REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018.

4

There are no material financial impacts on the financial statements for the current financial period
and past years upon initial application of MFRS 15.

MFRS, IC Interpretations and Amendments to IC Interpretations were issued but not yet effective
and have not been applied by the Group:

  MFRS 16 Leases